RESOLUTION

DEDICATION OF STATE ROUTE 5000 (MONTICELLO AVENUE)

- WHEREAS, the street described on the attached Additions Form SR-5(A), fully incorporated herein by reference, is shown on plats recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of James City County; and
- WHEREAS, the Resident Engineer for the Virginia Department of Transportation advised the Board that the street meets the requirements established by the Subdivision Street Requirements of the Virginia Department of Transportation; and
- WHEREAS, the County and the Virginia Department of Transportation entered into an agreement on November 1, 1993, for comprehensive stormwater detention which applies to this request for addition.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby requests the Virginia Department of Transportation to add the streets described on the attached Additions Form SR-5(A) to the secondary system of State highways, pursuant to §33.1-229 of the Code of Virginia, and the Department's Subdivision Street Requirements.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board guarantees a clear and unrestricted right-of-way, as described, and any necessary easements for cuts, fills, and drainage.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Resident Engineer for the Virginia Department of Transportation.

Michael J. Brown

BROWN

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

SUPERVISOR VOTE AYE HARRISON GOODSON AYE AYE MCGLENNON AYE BRADSHAW

AYE

Sanford B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 8th day of February, 2005.

montaveded.res